(“LBE”) subcontracting participation requirement for the Services has been waived pursuant to 
waiver CMD14B0005298, and this Amendment is consistent with that waiver; and  
WHEREAS, this Amendment is consistent with an approval obtained on December 1, 2025 from 
the Civil Service Commission under PSC number DHRPSC0005842 in the amount of Five 
Hundred and Sixty-Four Thousand Dollars (“$564,000”) for the period commencing March 1, 
2026 and ending September 30, 2031; and  

WHEREAS, the City’s Budget and Finance Committee approved this Agreement by [insert 
resolution number] on February 11, 2026 in the amount of Twenty-Eight Million, Two Hundred 
Forty-Nine Thousand dollars ($28,249,000) for the period commencing October 1, 2021 and 
ending September 30, 2031; and 
WHEREAS, the Department has filed Ethics Form 126f4 (Notification of Contract Approval) 
because this Agreement has a value of $100,000 or more in a fiscal year and will require the 
approval of the Board of Supervisors; and  
WHEREAS, the City’s Board of Supervisors approved this Agreement by [insert resolution 
number] on February 24, 2026 in the amount of Twenty-Eight Million, Two Hundred Forty-Nine 
Thousand dollars ($28,249,000) for the period commencing October 1, 2021 and ending 
September 30, 2031; and 
WHEREAS, Contractor represents and warrants that it is qualified to deliver the goods required 
by City as set forth under this Agreement. 
NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows:

[...]

unless a different schedule is set out in Appendix B, “Blood Fee Schedule” or Exhibits thereto.  
Compensation shall be made for goods identified in the invoice that the City, in his or her sole 
discretion, reasonably concludes has been satisfactorily performed. In no event shall the amount 
of this Agreement exceed NINE MILLION NINE HUNDRED NINETY THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($9,990,000). The breakdown of charges associated with this Agreement appears in 
Appendix B, “Blood Service Fee Schedule” and Exhibits thereto. A portion of payment may be 
withheld until conclusion of the Agreement if agreed to by both Parties as retainage, described in

[...]

unless a different schedule is set out in Appendix B, “Blood Fee Schedule” or Exhibits thereto.  
Compensation shall be made for goods identified in the invoice that the City, in his or her sole 
discretion, reasonably concludes has been satisfactorily performed. In no event shall the amount 
of this Agreement exceed TWENTY-EIGHT MILLION TWO HUNDRED FORTY-NINE 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($28,249,000). The breakdown of charges associated with this 
Agreement appears in Appendix B, “Blood Service Fee Schedule” and Exhibits thereto. A 
portion of payment may be withheld until conclusion of the Agreement if agreed to by both 
Parties as retainage, described in Appendix B.